

No. 20-9422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2020

Levi JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

Christopher SMITHERS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES5

 STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 I. THE CHBDA AMENDMENT, WHICH PROHIBITS PROTESTING WITHIN SIXTY-
 FEET OF A FEDERAL FACILITY’S ENTRANCE AND LIMITS GROUPS OF
 PROTESTORS TO SIX PERSONS, IS A VALID TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER
 RESTRICTION UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....5

 A. The CHBDA Buffer Zone Around the Federal Facility Is Content Neutral.....6

 1. The CHBDA amendment does not explicitly regulate speech on its
 face.....6

 2. The enforcement of the buffer zone is justified without reference to the
 content of the regulated speech.....8

 B. The Buffer Zone Is Narrowly Tailored to Serve the Significant
 Government Interest in Promoting Health and Safety.....10

 C. The Buffer Zone Leaves Open Ample Alternatives for Speech13

 II. THE CHBDA, WHICH REQUIRES PERSONS TO CARRY MOBILE PHONES WITH
 GOVERNMENT-ISSUED SIM CARDS, IS A NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE
 LAW THAT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE
 CLAUSE.....15

 A. The Contact-Tracing Mandate Is a Neutral Law17

1. The CHBDA does not facially discriminate or refer to the Luddites’ religious practices opposing technology	17
2. No evidence suggests that the contact-tracing mandate specifically targeted the Luddites for distinctive religious treatment	18
B. The Contact-Tracing Mandate Is Generally Applicable	20
1. The contact-tracing mandate is not underinclusive to stopping the spread of Hoof and Beak disease	20
2. The contact-tracing mandate does not create a system of subjective individualized exemptions	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	26
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. amend. I.....	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Combat Hoof and Beak Disease Act § 42.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15, 16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	6
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	6
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 21
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	10
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	20

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 8, 9, 10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	21, 23
<i>FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	22

<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Swanson by & Through Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry.</i> , 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
